CHAPTER 221

MOTOR VEHICLE CARRIERS; PIPELINE CARRIERS

221.011	Definitions.	221.60	Registration of interstate carriers
221.025	Exemptions.	221.61	Repealed.
221.031	Regulation of hazardous materials. Permits: terms, fees, identification cards. Schedule of rates and charges.	221.62	Repealed.
221.033		221.63	Repealed.
221.131		221.64	Repealed.
221.161 221.185		221.65	Reciprocal agreements.
		221.66	Repealed.
221.231	Reciprocal agreements.	221.67	Service of process.
221.291	Violations, penalties.	221.68	Violations; penalties.
221.296	Local cartage carriers.	221.81	Building mover regulation.

221.011 DEFINITIONS.

[For text of subds 1 to 12, see M.S.1984]

Subd. 13. "Interstate carrier" means any person engaged in transporting property or passengers for hire in interstate commerce in Minnesota, from or into Minnesota, or between any point in the state of Minnesota and the Dominion of Canada.

[For text of subds 14 to 24, see M.S. 1984]

Subd. 25. "Courier services carrier" means any person who offers expedited door-to-door transportation of packages and articles less than 100 pounds in weight in vehicles with a registered gross vehicle weight and gross vehicle weight rating not exceeding 15,000 pounds.

[For text of subds 26 to 31, see M.S.1984]

History: 1985 c 299 s 15,16

221.025 EXEMPTIONS.

Except as provided in sections 221.031 and 221.033, the provisions of this chapter do not apply to the transportation described below:

- (a) the transportation of students to or from school or school activities in a school bus inspected and certified under section 169.451;
 - (b) the transportation of rubbish as defined in section 443.27;
 - (c) a commuter van as defined in section 221.011, subdivision 27;
- (d) authorized emergency vehicles as defined in section 169.01, subdivision 5, including ambulances, and tow trucks when picking up and transporting disabled or wrecked motor vehicles and when carrying proper and legal warning devices;
- (e) the transportation of grain samples under conditions prescribed by the board;
 - (f) the delivery of agricultural lime;
- (g) the transportation of dirt and sod within an area having a 50-mile radius from the home post office of the person performing the transportation;
- (h) a person while exclusively engaged in the transportation of sand, gravel, bituminous asphalt mix, concrete ready mix, concrete blocks or tile, or crushed rock to or from the point of loading or a place of gathering within an area having a

50-mile radius from that person's home post office or a 50-mile radius from the site of construction or maintenance of public roads and streets;

- (i) the transportation of pulpwood, cordwood, mining timber, poles, posts, decorator evergreens, wood chips, sawdust, shavings, and bark from the place where the products are produced to the point where they are to be used or shipped;
- (j) a person while engaged exclusively in transporting fresh vegetables from farms to canneries or viner stations, from viner stations to canneries, or from canneries to canneries during the harvesting, canning, or packing season, or transporting potatoes, sugar beets, wild rice, or rutabagas from the field of production to the first place of delivery or unloading, including a processing plant, warehouse, or railroad siding;
- (k) a person engaged in transporting property or freight, other than household goods and petroleum products in bulk, entirely within the corporate limits of a city or between contiguous cities except as provided in section 221.296;
- (l) the transportation of unprocessed dairy products in bulk within an area having a 100-mile radius from the home post office of the person providing the transportation;
- (m) a person engaged in transporting agricultural, horticultural, dairy, livestock, or other farm products within an area having a 25-mile radius from the person's home post office. The carrier may transport other commodities within the 25-mile radius if the destination of each haul is a farm.

History: 1985 c 299 s 17

221.031 RULES FOR OPERATION OF CARRIERS.

[For text of subd 1, see M.S.1984]

- Subd. 2. Private carriers. (a) Private carriers operating vehicles licensed and registered for a gross weight of more than 12,000 pounds, shall comply with rules adopted under this section applying to maximum hours of service of drivers, safe operation of vehicles, equipment, parts and accessories, leasing of vehicles or vehicles and drivers, and inspection, repair, and maintenance.
- (b) In addition to the requirements in paragraph (a), private carriers operating vehicles licensed and registered for a gross weight in excess of 26,000 pounds shall comply with rules adopted under this section relating to driver qualifications.
- (c) The requirements as to driver qualifications and maximum hours of service for drivers do not apply to private carriers who are (1) public utilities as defined in section 216B.02, subdivision 4; (2) cooperative electric associations organized under chapter 308; (3) telephone companies as defined in section 237.01, subdivision 2; or (4) who are engaged in the transportation of construction materials, tools and equipment from shop to job site or job site to job site, for use by the private carrier in the new construction, remodeling, or repair of buildings, structures or their appurtenances.
- (d) The driver qualification rule and the hours of service rules do not apply to vehicles controlled by a farmer and operated by a farmer or farm employee to transport agricultural products or farm machinery or supplies to or from a farm if the vehicle is not used in the operations of a motor carrier and not carrying hazardous materials of a type or quantity that requires the vehicle to be marked or placarded in accordance with section 221.033.

[For text of subds 2a to 5, see M.S.1984]

- Subd. 6. Vehicle identification rule. The following carriers shall comply with the vehicle identification rule of the commissioner:
 - (1) motor carriers, regardless of the weight of the vehicle;
- (2) private carriers operating vehicles licensed and registered for a gross weight of 12,000 pounds or more; and
- (3) vehicles providing transportation described in section 221.025 which are licensed and registered for a gross weight of 12,000 pounds or more except those providing transportation described in section 221.025, clauses (a), (c), and (d).

The vehicle identification rule of the commissioner may not be more stringent than the marking requirements imposed on private carriers by the United States Department of Transportation under Code of Federal Regulations, title 49, section 397.21, clauses (b) and (c).

Vehicles described in clauses (2) and (3) that are operated by farmers or farm employees and have four or fewer axles are not required to comply with the vehicle identification rule of the commissioner.

History: 1985 c 299 s 18,19

221.033 REGULATION OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS.

- Subdivision 1. Requirements. Except as provided in subdivisions 2 and 3, no person may transport or have transported or shipped within the state of Minnesota a hazardous material, hazardous substance, or hazardous waste except in compliance with United States Code, title 49, sections 1801 to 1811 and the provisions of Code of Federal Regulations, title 49, sections 171 to 199.
- Subd. 2. Exception. Farmers or their employees transporting diesel fuel, gasoline, agricultural chemicals, or agricultural fertilizers for use on the transporter's farm are not required to comply with the driver qualification rules of the commissioner or with the shipping paper requirements of the Code of Federal Regulations, title 49, parts 172.200 and 177.817 or with part 397.7(B) or 397.9(A) of the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Regulations when:
- (1) transporting diesel fuel or gasoline in motorized tank truck vehicles of less than 1,500 gallon capacity owned by the transporter, or in tanks securely mounted in other motor vehicles with a gross vehicle weight of less than 12,000 pounds and owned by the transporter; or
 - (2) transporting agricultural chemicals and agricultural fertilizers.
- Subd. 3. Variance, rules. The commissioner shall adopt rules which provide a procedure for granting a variance from those regulations adopted under subdivision 1 which prescribe specifications for tank motor vehicles used to transport gasoline. The variance may be granted only to persons who transport gasoline in tank motor vehicles with a capacity of 3,000 gallons or less which were manufactured between 1950 and 1975 according to American society of mechanical engineers specifications in effect at the time of manufacture. The commissioner shall prescribe alternative requirements to assure the safety of the tank motor vehicles operated under the variance, and shall register each tank motor vehicle operated under the variance.

History: 1985 c 299 s 20

221.131 PERMITS; TERMS, FEES, IDENTIFICATION CARDS.

[For text of subds 1 to 5, see M.S.1984]

Subd. 6. Courier service carriers; identification cards. The commissioner shall issue distinct annual identification cab cards for vehicles that provide courier

135

service under a permit issued by the board. A courier service identification cab card may not be issued for a vehicle that has a registered gross vehicle weight or gross vehicle weight rating in excess of 15,000 pounds.

History: 1985 c 299 s 21

221.161 SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES.

Subdivision 1. Filing: hearing upon board initiative. Every permit carrier. including a livestock carrier but not including a local cartage carrier, shall file and maintain with the commissioner a tariff showing rates and charges for the transportation of persons or property. The filing with and acceptance by the commissioner of these tariffs, in accordance with the rules relating to the tariffs, constitutes notice to the public and interested parties of the contents of the tariffs. Tariffs must be prepared and filed in accordance with the rules and regulations of the commissioner. The commissioner shall not accept for filing tariffs which are unjust and unreasonable or unjustly discriminatory or unduly preferential or prejudicial or otherwise in violation of the provisions of this section. If the tariffs appear to be unjust or unreasonable or unjustly discriminatory or unduly preferential or prejudicial or otherwise in violation of this section, the board after notification and investigation by the department may suspend and postpone the effective date of the tariffs and assign the tariffs for hearing upon notice to the permit carrier filing the proposed tariffs and to other interested parties, including users of the service and competitive carriers by motor vehicle and rail. At the hearing, the burden of proof is on the permit carrier filing the proposed tariff to sustain the validity of the proposed schedule of rates and Tariffs for the transportation of livestock are not subject to rejection, suspension, or postponement by the board, except as provided in subdivisions 2 and The tariffs and subsequent supplements to them or reissues of them must state the effective date, which may not be less than ten days following the date of filing, unless the period of time is reduced by special permission of the commissioner.

[For text of subds 2 to 4, see M.S.1984]

History: 1985 c 299 s 22

221.185 SUSPENSION AND CANCELLATION OF OPERATING AUTHORITY; ABANDONMENT; REINSTATEMENT.

[For text of subds 1 to 3a, see M.S.1984]

Subd. 4. Failure to comply. Except as provided in subdivision 5a, failure to comply with the requirements of sections 221.141 and 221.296 relating to bonds and insurance, 221.131 relating to permit renewal, 221.071, 221.131, or 221.296 relating to annual vehicle registration or permit renewal, or to request a hearing within 45 days of the date of suspension, is deemed an abandonment of the motor carrier's permit or certificate and the permit or certificate must be canceled by the commissioner.

[For text of subd 5, see M.S.1984]

Subd. 5a. Reinstatement after cancellation. A motor carrier whose permit or certificate is canceled for failure to comply with sections 221.141 and 221.296 relating to bonds and insurance may ask the board to review the cancellation. Upon review, the board shall rescind the cancellation if: (1) the motor carrier presents evidence showing that before the effective date of the notice of cancellation issued under subdivision 5, the motor carrier had obtained and paid for the insurance required by sections 221.141 and 221.296, and the rules of the commissioner, and (2)

221.185 MOTOR VEHICLE CARRIERS; PIPELINE CARRIERS

the commissioner informs the board that the motor carrier has complied with the requirements of sections 221.141 and 221.296 and the rules of the commissioner.

[For text of subd 9, see M.S.1984]

History: 1985 c 299 s 23.24

221.231 RECIPROCAL AGREEMENTS.

The commissioner may enter into reciprocal agreements with the regulatory bodies of other states and the provinces of the Dominion of Canada, whereby the payment of the fees provided in section 221.60 may be waived in whole or in part for motor carriers having an established place of business in that state or province; provided that reciprocal privileges are extended under the agreement to motor carriers of this state.

History: 1985 c 299 s 25

221.291 VIOLATIONS, PENALTIES.

Subdivision 1. Violation. Except as provided in subdivisions 3 and 4, a person who commits, procures, aids or abets or conspires to commit, or attempts to commit, aid or abet in the violation of a provision of this chapter or a valid order or rule of the commissioner or board issued hereunder, whether individually or in connection with one or more persons or as principal, agent, or accessory, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and every person who falsely, fraudulently, forcibly, or willfully induces, causes, coerces, requires, permits, or directs another to violate a provision of this chapter, is likewise guilty of a misdemeanor. Every distinct violation is a separate offense.

[For text of subds 2 to 5, see M.S.1984]

History: 1985 c 299 s 26

221.296 LOCAL CARTAGE CARRIERS.

Subd. 2. [Repealed, 1985 c 299 s 43]

[For text of subds 3 to 8, see M.S.1984]

221.60 REGISTRATION OF INTERSTATE CARRIERS.

Subdivision 1. Procedure. A motor carrier may transport persons or property for hire in interstate commerce in Minnesota only if it first:

- (1) complies with section 221.141;
- (2) either registers with the commissioner the Interstate Commerce Commission operating authority that it intends to exercise, or registers and describes the transportation it performs under an exemption contained in the Interstate Commerce Act, United States Code, title 49; and
- (3) purchases an interstate identification stamp or an interstate registration trip permit for each vehicle to be used in interstate transportation in Minnesota.
- Subd. 2. Form and fees. A motor carrier engaged in interstate commerce shall register its interstate transportation authority or exemption before February 1 of each year on a form prescribed by the commissioner. The fee for the initial registration is \$25. The fee for each identification stamp is \$5; however, a lesser fee may be collected pursuant to a reciprocal agreement authorized by section 221.65. No fee may be collected from a local cartage carrier that provides interstate

136

transportation only within the zone described in United States Code, title 49, section 10526(b)(1)(1984). A local cartage carrier shall register its interstate transportation each year when it pays the local cartage carrier permit or annual renewal fee.

- Subd. 3. Failure to register. Failure to register for three consecutive years cancels the carrier's registration. The commissioner must give 30-days' notice of the cancellation to the carrier at the carrier's last known address.
- Subd. 4. Cab card. A carrier required to register under this section shall obtain the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners cab card described in Code of Federal Regulations, title 49, section 1023.36, and affix the stamp to the cab card. A cab card bearing a current Minnesota interstate identification stamp must be carried in the cab of a vehicle operated for hire in interstate commerce in Minnesota.
- Subd. 5. Temporary interstate registration. An interstate registration trip permit valid for ten days from the date of issue may be issued to a motor carrier engaged in interstate commerce that:
 - (1) complies with section 221.141;
- (2) either registers its interstate operating authority or registers and describes the transportation it performs under an exemption contained in the Interstate Commerce Act, United States Code, title 49; and
 - (3) pays a state fee of \$5 for each permit.
- Subd. 6. Transfer of authorization document. A motor carrier engaged in interstate commerce may not transfer or sell or allow another carrier to use its interstate identification stamp, its interstate registration trip permit, or its cab card. However, a cab card and identification stamp may be transferred to a leased vehicle operated under the authority of the motor carrier to whom the cab card and identification stamp were issued.

History: 1985 c 299 s 27

- **221.61** [Repealed, 1985 c 299 s 43]
- **221.62** [Repealed, 1985 c 299 s 43]
- **221.63** [Repealed, 1985 c 299 s 43]
- **221.64** [Repealed, 1985 c 299 s 43]

221.65 RECIPROCAL AGREEMENTS.

Nothing in this chapter shall be construed to impair the authority of the commissioner to enter into reciprocal agreements with the regulatory bodies of other states and the provinces of the Dominion of Canada, as provided in section 221.231.

For the purposes of section 221.231, the commissioner shall be deemed to be the successor of the department of public service. The commissioner may exercise any power, duty or function heretofore conferred by law or agreement upon the department of public service to the extent necessary to preserve any reciprocal agreement heretofore concluded under the provisions of section 221.231. Nothing in this section shall be construed to prevent the negotiation of new or replacement agreements as conditions and circumstances may warrant.

History: 1985 c 299 s 28

221.66 [Repealed, 1985 c 299 s 43]

221.67 SERVICE OF PROCESS.

The use of any of the public highways of this state for the transportation of persons or property for compensation by a motor carrier in interstate commerce shall be deemed an irrevocable appointment by the carrier of the secretary of state to be his true and lawful attorney upon whom may be served all legal process in any action or proceeding brought under this chapter against him or his executor, administrator, personal representative, heirs, successors or assigns. This use is a signification of agreement by the interstate motor carrier that any process in any action against him or his executor, administrator, personal representative, heirs, successors, or assigns which is so served shall be of the same legal force and validity as if served upon him personally. Service shall be made by serving a copy thereof upon the secretary of state or by filing a copy in his office, together with payment of a fee of \$15, and the service shall be sufficient service upon the absent motor carrier if notice of the service and a copy of the process are within ten days thereafter sent by mail by the plaintiff to the defendant at his last known address and the plaintiff's affidavit of compliance with the provisions of this section and sections 221.60, 221.65, and 221.68 is attached to the summons.

History: 1985 c 299 s 29

221.68 VIOLATIONS; PENALTIES.

Any person who violates or procures, aids, or abets violation of, or fails to comply with, the provisions of Laws 1985, chapter 299, sections 27 to 29 or any valid order or rule of the commissioner or board issued hereunder shall be guilty of a misdemeanor; and, additionally, shall be subject to a penalty of \$50 for each and every day of such failure to so comply, to be recovered for the state in a civil action. Each distinct violation shall be a separate offense.

History: 1985 c 299 s 30

221.81 BUILDING MOVER REGULATION.

Subdivision 1. **Definitions.** For the purposes of this section, the terms used in this section have the meanings given them in this subdivision.

- (a) "Building mover" means a person, corporation, or other entity who raises, supports off the foundation, and moves buildings on and over public streets and highways. Building mover does not include a person who moves manufactured homes or modular homes, farmers moving their own farm buildings, or persons moving buildings which are less than 16 feet wide by 20 feet long.
 - (b) "Political subdivision" means a city, town, or county.
 - (c) "Road authority" has the meaning given it in section 160.02, subdivision 9.

[For text of subds 2 to 6, see M.S.1984]

History: 1985 c 299 s 31